Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

(NEW RESTAURANT)
AGENDA
W oy ST

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Linda Trew (Vice-Chair)
Denis Breading

For information about the meeting please contact:
Andrew Beesley
01708 43237
andrew.beesley@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 December 2011

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the item on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4  REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
5  REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 48)

Application for a Premises Licence for New Restaurant, 91 Shepherds Hill, Romford.
RM3 ONP

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

4

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

2 December 2011

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Andrew Beesley (01708) 432437
e-mail: andrew.beesley@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the 
[...]
rity;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee, 2 December 2011

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a 
[...]
ntial area in Harold Wood. The
premises is surrounded on all sides by residential properties. The applicant has
indicated that the premises is called ‘New Restaurant’, however signage at the premises
suggests the premises is named ‘The Shepherd and Dog’. The application defines the
premises as extending to the curtilage of the property, i.e. built structure and
surrounding grounds; however, apart from the supply of alcohol, licensable activity
seeks to be provided indoors only. A map of the area is attached for reference.

Details of the application

The applicant has applied for the following licensable activities to be provided:

Plays, films, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded mus
performances of dance, anything similar to live music, recordg
music or performances of dance, provision of facilities for

making music, provision of facilities for dancing, provision of
facilities for entertainment similar to making music or dancing
supply of alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday 08:00 00:00
Tuesday 08:00 00:00
Wednesday 08:00 00:00
Thursday 08:00 00:00
Friday 08:00 00:00
Saturday 08:00 00:00
Sunday 08:00 00:00

W:\data03\Public Protection\PPScan\1 1-12\Licensing\PremiBsalg@7; New Rnft\Cttee rpt.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, 02 Dec 2011

Late night refreshment

Day Start Finish
Monday 23:00 00:00
Tuesday 23:00 00:00
Wednesday 23:00 00:00
Thursday 23.00 00:00
Friday 23:00 00:00
Saturday 23:00 00:00
Sunday 23:00 00:00
Hours premises open to the public

Day Start Finish
Monday 11:00 00:30
Tuesday 11:00 00:30
Wednesday 11:00 00:30
Thursday 11:00 00:30
Friday 11:00 00:30
Saturday 11:00 00:30
Sunday 11:00 00:30

Non-standard timings

The applicant has applied for the following non-standard timings:
An extra hour on:

Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday of the Easter weekend

Friday, Saturday and Sunday of the two May Bank Holidays

Friday, Saturday and Sunday of the August Bank Holiday

Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, Burns' Night, St Valentines’ Day, St David’s Day, St
Patrick’'s Day, St George’s Day, St Andrew’s Day

e Hallowe’en, if this day is not followed by a normal working day

New Year's Eve — from the end of permitted hours until the start of permitted hours on
the following day.

Comments and observations on the application

The premises currently benefits from a premises licence under its incarnation as
Gatsby's.

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application insofar as a public notice was placed at the premises
and in the local press. The required public notice was installed in the 19" October 2011
edition of the Yellow Advertiser. Both notices indicated that the consultation period
ended on 13" November 2011 rather than 11" November 2011.

Wi:\data03\Public Protection\PPScan\1 1-12\Licensing\PremEealgB778New Rnt\Cttee rpt.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, 02 Dec 2011

Schedule 2 of The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises
certificates) Regulations 2005 requires the applicant to provide his telephone number in
the application while Schedule 12 of the same regulations require that this information is
included on the licence (assuming the application is granted). To date the applicant has
declined to provide this information. Instead the contact telephone number of the
applicant's agent has been offered. This telephone number may be pertinent for a
limited duration only.

Summary

There was one representation against this application from an interested party. There
were two representations against this application from responsible authorities.

Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations

The immediate neighbours of this property make representation against this application
based upon the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective.

Responsible authorities’ representations

PC Leonard makes representation against this application on behalf of the Metropolitan
Police. PC Leonard contends that the applicant has failed to satisfactorily address the
steps intended to take to promote the licensing objectives.

Mr Marc Gasson, Havering’s Noise Specialist, makes representation against this
application based upon his concerns in relation to the prevention of public nuisance
licensing objective. Mr Gasson suggests that the application would be likely to cause
public nuisance if granted as is.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

Paul Jones
Licensing Officer
London Borough of Havering

Wi:\data03\Public Protection\PPScan\11-1 2\Licensing\Premigs@g§7glew Rnt\Cttee rpt.doc



Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I’'We REAL ENGLISH INNS LIMITED

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as
the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
91 SH
[...]
t (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 08:00 | 00:00 On Fhe following days the permitted hours may be extended for an
additional hour:
Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday of the Easter weekend.

Friday, Saturday and Sunday of the two May Bank Holidays and the
August Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day. Burns Night,
Valentine’s Day, St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day,

Sat 08:00 | 00:00

St Andrew’s Day and Halloween, if that day is not followed by a

Sun 08:00 | 00:00 | normal working day. .

On New Year's Eve from the end of permitted hours until the start of
permitted hours on the following day.

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
premises supervisor

Name
ROSS DROGMAN

Address

Postcode |_

Personal Licence number (if known)

Issuini iicensinﬁ authority (if known)

17
Page 26



N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8)

None.

(o)

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
The premises may be open to members of the public for non-
licensable activities without limit.

Day Start Finish

Mon | 11:00 | 00:30

Tue | 11:00 | 00:30

Wed | 11:00 | 00:30
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the

Thur | 11:00 | 00:30 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

: Please refer to box M for non-standard timings.

Fri 11:00 | 00:30

Sat 11:00 | 00:30

Sun | 11:00 | 00:30

18

Page 27




P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

Please refer to the attached continuation sheet.

b) The preventi
[...]
e glazed windows on the
ground floor.
If Environmental Health were not satisfied that the alterations made to the
premises were not adequate to contain the noise problem then Their advice on
the installation of a noise limiting device would be imposed when the playing of
recorded or live music is taking place.
The noise limiting device once installed by a competent electrician is to be set
and sealed by officers from the Environmental Health Service.
The premises shall operate a ‘Challenge 25’ policy after 19:00 on Friday and
Saturday evenings.

70f8

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer Pag e 39

Misc. Act./001662/SJB00663



Annex 4 — Premises plans

Full premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London Borough of
Havering. The plans reproduced below are not to scale:

"y

Page 40



v Havering

gnics LONDON BOROUG H

Part B
Premises licence summary

Premises licence number

Premises details

Postal address of premises

Gatsby’s
91 Shepherds Hill Romford RM3 ONP

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Films, indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music, performance of dance,
anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or performance of
dance, provision of facilities for dancing, late night refreshment, supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Films, indoor sporting events, live music, performance of dance, anything of a
similar description to live music, recorded music or performance of dance,
provision of facilities for dancing
Monday to Sunday — 12:00 to 00:00

Recorded music
Monday to Sunday — 10:00 to 00:30

Late night refreshment
Monday to Sunday — 23:00 to 00:30

Supply of alcoho!
Monday to Sunday — 10:00 to 00:00

Seasonal variation
Alcohol may be supplied from
10:00 on New Years Eve until the normal terminal hour on the 1 January

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Sunday — 08:00 to 00:30
1 of 2

Signed suswmsssssmmmnserivsnsess s e
Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
Misc. Act./001662/SJB00663 J Page 41



Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

On and off supplies

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Enterprise Inns PLC
3 Monkspath Hall Road Solihull West Midlands B90 4SJ

m—_m
Registered number of holder

02562808

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of
alcohol

Mr Ross Drogman

. —— —————— —  __—— _____—_ __ — __— — —_ _____— — _——_— ____—_ __ |
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

Not applicable

20of 2
- 2Ol

Page 42



|
Public Protection
a Ve Mercury House, Mercury Gardens

LONDON BOROUGH Romford RM1 3SL

Please call: Marc Gasson
Telephone: 01708 432749
Fax: 01708 432554

m e m O email: marc.gasson@havering.gov.uk

Textphone 9: 01708 433175

From: Marc Gasson-Noise Specialist My Reference : MDG/074717

To:  Paul Jones-Licensing Officer. Your.Referenee :

Date: 7 November 2011

Licensing Act 2003-Application For Premises Licence.
91 Shepherds Hill, Harold Wood, Essex.

As Havering’s Noise Specialist | make representation against the above application and
would recommend refusal unless the following conditions to prevent the likelihood of
public nuisance being caused to nearby residents are included:-

1. The installation of noise limiting device within any room where recorded/live
music is to be played. Details of the noise limiting device are to be submitted
to the local authority for approval, prior to its installation. Once approved, the
unit is to be installed by a competent electrician. The unit is then to be set
and sealed by officers from the Environmental Health Service.

2. Any exit from the public areas of the premises opening to the exterior of the

building are to be lobbied.

No music to be played outside of the building.

No music to be played through speakers mounted outside the building itself.

The use of the beer garden is to be prohibited after 22:00 hours Monday to

Sunday inclusive.

6. In light of the close proximity of the nearby residential properties and the
previous noise problems witnessed by officers from this Service including
myself. For the period Sunday to Thursday inclusive, all licensable activities
are to cease by 23:00 hours with the premises being closed to the public at
23:30 hours

£n [dxie

| trust this clarifies the matter

Marc Gasson
Noise Specialist

Public Protection Bringing together&anéig)r}{%pntal Health & Trading Standards

amemo.doc - 074717\MG01186



e T STy Your Reference:
Working together for a safer London Our Reference:

Dave Leonard PC231KD
Romford Police Station

19 Main Road

The Licensing Authority EOmford'

London Borough of Havering SSeX
RM1 3BJ

Mercury House, Mercury Gardens,

Romford, Essex Telephone: 01708 432781

RM1 3SL Fax: 01708 432554
Email:
haveringpolice@met.police.uk
Dave.Leonard@met.police.uk
Date: 11" November 2011

Dear Sir,

Re- Application For A New Premises Licence
The Shepherd & Dog
91 Shepherds Hill, Harold Wood RM3 ONP

With regard to the above premises, the police wish to make representation against this application
as the applicant has not satisfactorily addressed the steps they intend to take to promote the
four licensing objectives. With the amount of re-development work currently taking place on the
premises, the applicant has not clearly identified how the business intends to operate. Whilst a site
visit and meeting with the one of the applicants, Mr Barry Drogman, was positive, with reassuring
undertakings to revert to traditional pub values and a strong emphasis towards a food-based business,
the police are aware that similar assurances made by the previous management failed to materialize
and did little to ingratiate the local community.

The police note that, whilst the applicant is seeking to acquire a new premises licence with the same
operating hours - as opposed to varying its current licence - they do not appear to offer the same
safeguards in the form of conditions offered by the last owners to re-develop the premises.

The current weekday operating hours until midnight exceeds the general recommendation of 11pm for
premises situated in exclusively residential locations set out in the guidance of the London Borough
of Havering Statement of Licensing Policy ‘Pool of Conditions’ 2010.

The police do not generally insist on a requirement for extensive or expensive CCTV systems being
installed at venues that primarily operate as restaurants. However, having followed the transition of the
venue from the Shepherd & Dog to FreeSspirit to Gatsbys in only a couple of years, and the
considerable local unrest it caused throughout that period, we would expect the applicant to be able to
openly and transparently convey their business intentions to a Licensing Sub-Committee. Whilst Mr
Drogman’s ambition appears to be commended, any failure to meet with these aspirations could see
the venue - and local goodwill - decline as experienced in recent history. Without these assurances
being put before the Licensing Committee the police cannot confidently support an application that
seeks to remove many conditions that were initially offered in order to obtain extended hours in an
exclusively residential location. A repeat of previous business failures will, undoubtedly, lead to a
failure of the promotion of the licensing objectives. This will particularly be the case in respect of public
nuisance and, potentially, crime & disorder.

The police are mindful that there has been a history of noise nuisance and a sense of local unrest
since the premises was last known as The Shepherd and Dog. We are also mindful that current
conditions including the installation of extensive internal & external CCTV camera systems and the
employment of door supervision to support the provision of facilities for dancing until midnight daily
may be 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

2 December 2011 (10.30 am - 12.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Linda Trew (Vice-Chair) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

  
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 
Mr David Dadds (Legal Adviser to the applicant), Mr Barry Drogman and Mr Ross 
Drogman. Havering Police Licensing Officer PC  Dave Leonard and Marc Gasson, 
Public Protection Noise specialist. 
 
The objector Mr & Mrs Hale were present.  
 
Also present were Paul Jones (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor to 
the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared. 
 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING 

ACT  2003 ("THE ACT")  
 

PREMISES 
The Shepherd and Dog,  
91 Shepherds Hill,  
Romford. 
RM3 0NP 
 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
(“the Act”). 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 December 
2011 

 

 

 

 
APPLICANT 
Real English Inns Limited, 
1 Royal Terrace, 
Southend-On -Sea, Essex, 
SS1 1EA 

 
 
1. Details of the application 
 
 

Plays, Films, Indoor Sporting events, Live Music, Recorded Music, 
Performance of dance, Anything of a similar description to live music 
or recorded music, Provision of facilities for Dancing, Provision of 
facilities for Entertainment similar to making Music or Dancing , 
Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs 00:00hrs 

 
 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 23:00hrs 00:00hrs 

 
 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday  11:00hrs 00:30hrs 

 
 
 
 
Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
The applicant had applied for the following non-standard timings: 
 
An extra hour on: 
 

 Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday of the Easter weekend 

 Friday, Saturday and Sunday of the two May Bank Holidays 

 Friday, Saturday and Sunday of the August Bank Holiday 

 Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, Burns’ Night, St Valentines’ Day, St 
David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day and St Andrew’s Day 

 Hallowe’en if this day is not followed by a normal working day 
 
New Year’s Eve – from the end of permitted hours until the start of 
permitted hours on the following day. 

 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 December 
2011 

 

 

 

2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The premises had previously benefited from a premises licence under 
the name “Gatsby’s”. 
 
The applicant completed the operating schedule, which formed part of 
the application to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application in sofar as 
a public notice was placed at the premises and in the local press. The 
required public notice was installed in the 19 October 2011 edition of the 
Yellow Advertiser. Both notices indicated that the consultation period 
ended on 13 November 2011 rather than 11 November 2011. 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives 
 
There was one valid representation against this application from an 
interested party. The representation was based upon the prevention of 
public nuisance licensing objective. 
 
There was one representation against this application from responsible 
authorities (Metropolitan Police) and the Public Health Services. 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”): The Metropolitan 
Police were of the opinion that the applicant had failed to satisfactorily 
address the steps he intended to take to promote the four licensing 
objectives. 
 
The representation outlined that with the amount of re-development work 
currently taking place on the premises, the applicant had not clearly 
identified how the business intended to operate. The Police licensing 
officer stated that he had visited to the premises and had been provided 
with a reassuring undertaking that the management intended to revert 
the premises to a traditional pub value with a strong emphasis on a food 
based business, but that the application submitted was not clear as to 
whether that was in fact the case. 
 
The Police expected the applicant to be able to openly and transparently 
convey their business intentions to the sub committee. That with out 
these assurances being put before the sub committee the Police could 
not confidently support an application that sought to remove any 
conditions that were initially offered in order to obtain extended hours in 
an exclusively residential location.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 December 
2011 

 

 

 

 
Public Health: The Havering Noise Specialist made a representation 
against the application and also recommended refusal unless the 
following conditions to prevent the like hood of public nuisance being 
caused to nearby residents were included: 
 

1. The installation of noise limiting device within any room where 
recorded/live music is to be played. Details of the noise limiting 
device are to be submitted to the local authority for approval, prior 
to its installation. Once approved, the unit is to be installed by a 
competent electrician. The unit is then to be set and sealed by 
officers from the Environmental Health Service. 

2. Any exit from the public areas of the premises opening to the 
exterior of the building are to be lobbied. 

3. No music to be played outside of the  building 
4. No music to be played through speakers mounted outside the 

building itself. 
5. The use of the beer garden is to be prohibited after 22:00 hours 

Monday to Sunday inclusive 
6. In light of the close proximity of the nearby residential properties 

and the previous noise problems witnessed by himself and other 
officers from the service. The service was recommending that for 
the period Sunday to Thursday inclusive, all licensable activities 
are to cease by 23:00 hours with the premises being closed to the 
public at 23:30 hours.   

 

 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None. 
 
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 
 
Planning Control & Enforcement: None. 
 
Children & Families Service: None 
 
Trading Standards Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 

 
 

4. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 2 December 2011, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for The Shepherd and Dog was as set out below, for the 
reasons shown:  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 December 
2011 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Agreed Facts 
Facts/Issues 
 
Whether the granting of the premises licence would undermine the four 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Police representative, PC Leonard, stated that while he was assured by 
the development at the premises and the management in place, the licence 
would go to the premises and not the management, and any such licence 
would need to be clearly defined. The people who reside near the premises 
have a right to know what is going on – it appears to be a restaurant, but 
this is not clear from the application. Given the problems the premises has 
experienced over the last 24 months, mostly in terms of noise nuisance, the 
applicant needs to be open and transparent about what it seeks to do. 
 
Marc Gasson, Noise Specialist, advised that he had spoken with the 
applicant’s representative with regard to the suggested conditions as set out 
in Mr Gasson’s representation, but that he was not willing to withdraw any of 
them, given it is a residential area and the previous noise issues the 
premises has created. He added that as the application sought to include 
music, should that music require amplification, the noise limiter would 
control that amplification so as to avoid creating a nuisance to residents. 
 
Mr Hale, an interested party addressed the sub committee stating that he 
lived next door to the premises and had problem as a result of noise 
emanating to his residence, particularly from the beer garden. He was 
regularly kept up till 01:00 or 02:00 hours, and it had led to health 
complications. He had been assured by the new management that it would 
not be the same type of premises as it has been, but he had received 
similar assurances about noise from the previous management. Mr Hale 
asked that the beer garden be closed from 22:00 hours onwards. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 December 
2011 

 

 

 

Mr Dadds, representative for the applicant, addressed the sub committee on 
the steps that the applicant had taken to address the licensing objectives. 
He requested that this application be considered on its own merits and not 
be related to previous issues and concern that had been attributed to the 
premises, which related to previous management, and not the applicant. He 
was of the view that the applicant had the support of local resident and as 
such there was only one objector.  The sub committee was informed that 
the premises was to be known as The Shepherd and Dog, and that it was 
going to operate as a bar and restaurant.  
 
He added that the current redevelopment of the premises included double 
glazing glass and making the venue air conditioned. That with this 
development the music will be controlled to a level not to cause a nuisance. 
The intention of the applicant also was to have not more  
than three musicians, effectively playing background music for diners. 
 
Mr Dadds suggested the garden area could be closed at 23:00 hours (last 
serve 22:30 hours, cleared by 23:00 hours). He suggested that if noise were 
to be an issue, the Council is able to serve an abatement notice, and that a 
licence ought not to be frontloaded on what may happen. He suggested that 
the conditions put forward by Mr Gasson were not necessary for what was 
intended, being a maximum of three people playing guitar or flute or similar. 
 
Mr Dadds was clear that the premises is to operate as a bar/restaurant, with 
an emphasis on food. The premises had employed a two Michelin Star 
Chef, that the kitchen area had been extended, and the management are of 
a very high standard. Alcohol would predominantly be served with meals, 
and the management expected to make profit through selling meals. 
 
The sub committee was also informed that Mr Drogman ran other premises 
outside the borough where he also recently won an award, and that there 
was no evidence to show there would not be high standard of management.   
 
Having considered the written representations and oral responses, the 
sub-committee stated that it had taken note of the intentions of the 
applicant to run the premises predominantly as a restaurant, the large 
amount of investment made to redevelop the premises in that manner, 
and the assurances given with regards the Restaurant (such as the 
employment of a highly rated chef) and Music (no more than three 
musicians) at the premises. The Sub-Committee stated that it would like 
a noise limiter as suggested by the Council’s Noise Specialist, so it could 
be assured about the amplification of any music, and that the beer 
garden should be closed by 22:30 hours. 
 
The sub committee granted the application as follows:  
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 December 
2011 

 

 

 

 

Plays, Films, Indoor Sporting events, Live Music, Recorded Music, 
Performance of dance, Anything of a similar description to live music 
or recorded music, Provision of facilities for Dancing, Provision of 
facilities for Entertainment similar to making Music or Dancing , 
Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs 00:00hrs 

 
 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 23:00hrs 00:00hrs 

 
 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday  11:00hrs 00:30hrs 

 

 That the premises must install a noise limiting device within 
any room where recorded/live music is to be played. Details of 
the noise limiting device are to be submitted to the Local 
Authority for approval, prior to its installation. Once approved, 
the unit is to be installed by a competent electrician. The unit 
is then to be set and sealed by officers from the Environmental 
Health Service. 

 

 The use of the beer garden is to be prohibited after 22:30 
hours Monday to Sunday inclusive 

 
The sub committee stated that it was not prepared to grant the non-standard 
timings as applied for by the applicant. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives
	Mr Dadds, representative for the applicant, addressed the sub committee on the steps that the applicant had taken to address the licensing objectives. He requested that this application be considered on its own merits and not be related to previous is...
	He added that the current redevelopment of the premises included double glazing glass and making the venue air conditioned. That with this development the music will be controlled to a level not to cause a nuisance. The intention of the applicant also...
	than three musicians, effectively playing background music for diners.
	Mr Dadds suggested the garden area could be closed at 23:00 hours (last serve 22:30 hours, cleared by 23:00 hours). He suggested that if noise were to be an issue, the Council is able to serve an abatement notice, and that a licence ought not to be fr...
	Mr Dadds was clear that the premises is to operate as a bar/restaurant, with an emphasis on food. The premises had employed a two Michelin Star Chef, that the kitchen area had been extended, and the management are of a very high standard. Alcohol woul...
	The sub committee was also informed that Mr Drogman ran other premises outside the borough where he also recently won an award, and that there was no evidence to show there would not be high standard of management.

